Pension Plan contributions and Employment Insurance 
contributions. 

(ii) The Employer’s supplement shall be charged to the employee’s 
accumulated income protection credits and such supplement shall 
be paid until the employee’s accumulated income protection credits 
are exhausted, or until one hundred and nineteen (119) calendar 
days have elapsed since the first day of supplement, whichever 
occurs first. 

(iii) Subject to the provisions of each plan the employee may request in 
writing that the Employer deduct from the supplement, if 
sufficient, the contributions which would have been paid by the

[...]

Once the elimination period has been exhausted, the eligible employee 
will commence drawing disability benefits. An employee may claim income 
protection for a period of time not to exceed the elimination period. 

It is understood that the elimination period for the Disability Rehabilitation 
Plan is one hundred nineteen (119) calendar days. 

23:03 Employer will provide full-time and part-time employees, within their first 
three (3) months of employment, information related to the current available 
benefits plans; or upon request the same information may be provided 
through the appropriate administrative contact.